

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

#### KATHERINE L. PRESCOTT.

CHAP. 135

#### Chapter 132.

## RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Melissa M. Bailey, of Portland.

Melissa M. Bailey; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Melissa M. Bailey of Portland, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

#### Chapter 133.

## RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Frank G. Downer, of Palermo.

Frank G. Downer, pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Frank G. Downer of Palermo, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

#### Chapter 134.

#### RESOLVE, Providing State Pension for Hattie A. Harris, of Auburn.

Hattie A. Harris; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Hattie A. Harris, of Auburn, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

#### Chapter 135.

## RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Katherine L. Prescott, of Wilton.

Katherine L. Prescott; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is granted to Katherine L. Prescott of Wilton,

686

#### HANNAH L. BATCHELOR.

CHAP. 138

to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

#### Chapter 136.

#### RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Ellen Bird, of Farmingdale.

**Pension provided for Ellen Bird. Resolved:** That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Ellen Bird, of Farmingdale, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which she is now receiving.

Approved March 25, 1933

#### Chapter 137.

#### RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for George L. Harvey, of Belfast.

George L. Harvey, pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to George L. Harvey, of Belfast, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

#### Chapter 138.

## RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Hannah L. Batchelor, of Belfast.

Hannah L. Batchelor; pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Hannah L. Batchelor, of Belfast, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933